

No. 08-1172

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH P. NACCHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE
NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE
LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
*Co-chair, Amicus Comm.
Nat'l Assoc. of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
1117 Stanford Drive, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87131
(505) 277-3304*

ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO*
*Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-2500*

SCOTT A. CLAFFEE
*Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT: | |
| THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S RULING ON THE EXCLUSION OF EXPERT TESTIMONY CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS AND IS CONTRARY TO ACCEPTED CRIMINAL PRACTICE..... | 4 |
| A. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Effectively Eliminates Rule 16 And Forces Criminal Defendants To Comply With The Civil Expert Discovery Rules | 5 |
| B. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent With Criminal Defendants’ Constitutional Rights And The Integrity Of The Criminal Judicial Process | 10 |
| C. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Makes It Less Likely That Juries Will Have Access To Essential Expert Opinion Testimony In Complex Criminal Cases | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)..... | 1 |
| <i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)..... | 1 |
| <i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)..... | 10 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>El Aguila Food Prods., Inc. v. Gruma Corp.</i> , 131 F. App'x 450 (5th Cir. 2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>Goebel v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R.</i> , 215 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008)..... | 1 |
| <i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)..... | 12 |
| <i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)..... | 2 |
| <i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)..... | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Short v. Sirmons</i> , 472 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 103 (2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Alatorre</i> , 222 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Barile</i> , 286 F.3d 749 (4th Cir. 2002)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Conn</i> , 297 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 300 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2002) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 272 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2001)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Gaskell</i> , 985 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 117 F.3d 1044 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Impastato</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 732 (E.D. La. 2008) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 51 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 1995)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 111 F.3d 139 (table), 1997 WL 173912 (9th Cir. Apr. 3, 1997)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Lankford</i> , 955 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Mehta</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D. Mass. 2002)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Peters</i> , 937 F.2d 1422 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Rogers</i> , No. 05-292, 2006 WL 5249745 (D.D.C. July 17, 2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 566 F.2d 884 (4th Cir. 1977)..... | 12 |
| <i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(b)(1)(C) | 5 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 advisory committee’s note (1993 amend.) | 5 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory committee’s note (2000 amend.) | 11, 14 |
| S. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| ABA Standards for Criminal Justice § 11-2.1(a)(iv) (3d ed. 1996) | 7 |
| ABA Standards for Criminal Justice § 11-2.2(a)(ii) (3d ed. 1996) | 7 |
| ABA Standards for Criminal Justice § 11-7.1(iii) (3d ed. 1996) | 11 |
| Margaret A. Berger, <i>Procedural Paradigms for Applying the Daubert Test</i> , 78 MINN. L. REV. 1345 (1994) | 8, 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 3 Alan R. Bromberg & Lewis D. Lowenfels, BROWBERG AND LOWENFELS ON SECURITIES FRAUD & COMMODITIES FRAUD § 6:153 (2d ed. 2007) | 14 |
| J. Robert Brown, U.S. <i>v. Nacchio: The Death Knell for Special Treatment of Economic Analysis in Securities Cases?</i> , TheRacetothetBottom.org, Feb. 26, 2009, http://www.theracetothetbottom.org/ nacchio-trial/us-v-nacchio-the-death-knell- for-special-treatment-of-econom.html | 16 |
| Govt.’s Opp’n to Def.’s Mot. <i>In Limine</i> to Exclude Testimony of Dr. Peter Huang at 2, <i>United States v. Heron</i> , No. 2:06-cr-674 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 5, 2007)..... | 15 |
| Joseph W. Martini et al., <i>The Need for Expert Testimony: In Complex Securities Cases, Jurors Might Need Extra Help</i> , 34 CONN. LAW TRIB. No. 21 (May 26, 2008) | 16 |
| 25 James W. Moore, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 616.05[3] (3d ed. 1997) | 6 |
| Ellen S. Pogdor, <i>Nacchio Commentary</i> , White Collar Crime Prof. Blog, Mar. 17, 2008, http://lawprofessors.typepad.com/ whitecollarcrime_blog/2008/03/ nacchio-comment.html | 15 |
